
 

 
SCENT WORK TRIAL  

  

Saturday 6th January 2024 

@ Cyril Road Hall, Cyril Road, High Wycombe 

 

6pm start 

 

INDEPENDENCE: Junior  I   Odour: Clove  

with JUDGE Danielle Grosse 

followed by 

CLUSTERS: Junior  I   Odour: Clove  

with JUDGE Tracey O’Neil 

 

 
www.cassaevents.com.au 
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Trial Details 
 

Please note the following rules & procedures for CASSA Trials (that may be a little different to 

what you normally expect if you are already trialling). 

*The “competitor briefing” will be within this catalogue. This will include class details and 

include Search Areas and any additional details you need to know on the evening.  

*Registration Desk will be at the main entry to the Cyril Road Hall – please arrive before the 

trial starts and make yourself known so you can be marked present.  

* No competitor numbers will be required – we simply work with your name 😊 HOWEVER 

please assist us in keeping the night running smoothly and be ready for your turn. Keep an 

eye on the dogs a few spots ahead of you – if you aren’t sure who they are – ask around – 

people will be very happy to help. 

*Refreshment Station – please note, this is dog free zone set up near the entry to the Hall. 

There will be complimentary iced drinks and refreshments. 

*Two warm up pipes will be available for use – one with odour and one without. 

*Each search consists of two minutes. Once any part of you or your dog cross the start cones 

the timer will start the countdown. There will be no 30 second warning. 

*Once your dog has found the hide the competitor only needs to communicate to the Judge 

by saying the words “alert” no finish call is required. 

*At the conclusion of each search, the Judge will award you Q or NQ ribbon – there will be no 

formal presentations following the trial so you may wish to head off home or stay and 

celebrate/support your friends! Your Q will be recorded in the CASSA database – no further 

information is required from you for us to monitor your title progress. 

*Spectators are WELCOME 😊 (including family & friends) – please ensure they are familiar 

with the rules. Competitors may watch other searches after they have competed. 

Please note: spectators will not be allowed to enter or leave whilst a dog is searching, 

however under direction of the Steward or Judge you may come and go. No food or drink 

allowed. They must remain behind the spectator viewing area and silent during searches. 

*All searches will be videoed and posted in the CASSA Members Private Facebook page 

following the trial (open to CASSA Members & Organisers only). Should you not wish to have 

your search videoed please advise the judge prior to your search. 
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Independence Class 
The Search Area, max 6m x 6m, will consist of a search area with start line at one end and one 

hide at the other end, a minimum of 4m from the start line. 

As the team approaches the start line, and the handler will remove the lead and set the dog 

up for search. The dog must enter between the start cones and leave the handler to search. 

At no time may any part of the handlers body pass over the start line and handler must 

remain between the start cones. 

The search will conclude, once the dog has communicated to the handler where the hide is 

located, and the Alert is confirmed by the judge (if incorrect a Q will apply) the maximum 

time runs out or the team NQ. 

Please remember, this is an OFF LEAD ONLY class and dogs are to be under control of the 

handler at all times. The handler may only walk into the search to retrieve & reward their dog 

once Alert has been called and judge acknowledged. The judge reserves the right to stop the 

search if concerned about the safety of the judge or stewards. Time limit 2 minutes.  

Clusters Class 
The Search Area will be 6m x 6m and consist of four search areas marked out with tape on 

the ground, with the start line at one quadrant. Each square will contain 5 containers to be 

searched and cleared systematically until the hide is found. The search will conclude once the 

dog has communicated to the handler where the hide is located, and the Alert is confirmed 

by the judge (if incorrect a NQ will apply), the maximum time runs out or the team NQ. 

 

The team may move around the square in any direction, however once the dog moves into 

the next quadrant (any part of their paw entering the next area counts) the previously 

worked squared is considered CLEARED and you may not go back to it 😊 
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RUNNING ORDER – INDEPENDENCE @ 6PM 

Independence - Independence - Junior (JNR) 
Judge: Danielle 
Grosse   

Cat 
# Dog Handler Breed 

1 Borderton Mister M SWN Christine Phillips Australian Shepherd 

2 CH. NEUT. CH. Mornoble Some Like It Hot TDX. Susan Taylor Dachshund (Long Haired) 

3 Jodegee A Champagne Moment SWE Jane Wood Cocker Spaniel 

4  Remy SWN Jennifer Levy Associate Register 

5 
RT. CH. Boomermagic Booms Addiction AD. JDX. 
JDM. RE. SWA CM. Ann Graham Labrador Retriever 

6 

T.CH. TS. GRAND.CH. Dayre Queste Of Soul 
Dragon JD. CD. HNAs RAE. TK.S. RM. HSAd 
HMSA(s) Vicki Nemeth Border Collie 

7  Kaimana  Lianne Cureton Associate Register 

8  Forest  Cara thomson Associate Register 

9 Caviarlabs River Maggie SWA Aimee Moores Labrador Retriever 

10  Jewels Zumba SPD. JDM. ADM. TK.S. PT. SWN Jules Pearson Sporting Register 

11 CH. Kobidan On Tap SWN Pat Meredith  
German Shorthaired 
Pointer 

12 Xyl  Shaina Taylor Alaskan Malamute 

12a Jett John Stuart German Shepherd Dog 

13 
HCHAs  Southridge On The Fly HSAd JD. AD. GD. 
SWN HIBs Pamela Scurlock Border Collie 

14 T.CH. TS. CH.  Rosie SWA Rachel Evans Associate Register 

15 
CH. NEUT. CH. Dawnus In A League Of Bear Own 
RN. ET. SWA TD. CAX. Marleen Boom Field Spaniel 

16 
TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. GRAND.CH. Cleemist West 
Coast Addie SWA Kathy  Phillips  Cocker Spaniel 

17  Lexi SWN Meeghan Clay Associate Register 

18 Lucy  Heidi Miller Labrador Retriever 

19  Tonks  Analise Dimasi Associate Register 

20 
R.CH. Whoami Pocket Rocket RAE. CCD. TK.N. 
SWN Corry Lane Shetland Sheepdog 

21 CH.  Vansitar Go For Gold SWA Marilyn  Ive-Smith Dobermann 

22 
T.CH. TS. GRAND.CH. R.CH. Ulara Gaelen JD. 
HTM.A. FS.A. TK.N. UD. SWN 

Karren 
McCluskey Border Collie 

23 Icepaws You Takemy Breath Away SWE TD. Sheree  Stuart  Alaskan Malamute 

24  Acheron TK.S. Kirby Reaves Associate Register 

25  Dryandra Dibley Doodah JD. AD. Rachel White Sporting Register 

26 O.CH. R.CH. Kleurig Guess Who HTM.N. SWN Deb Hyde Australian Shepherd 

27 Belgenbeau Zedel Quiet Storm  Geraldine Mullan 
Belgian Shepherd Dog 
(Malinois) 

28  Jasper RN. TDX. SWA Sara Macpherson Associate Register 

29  Ziggy SWN Ben Allen Associate Register 

30 T.CH. TS. GRAND.CH. Monsimbee Stormm SWA Kara Price German Shepherd Dog 

31 Ayda  Fiona Smith Dutch shepherd  

32 Mateship Finn JC. SWA Kelby Faulds 
American Staffordshire 
Terrier 

33 Starkehre Brothers In Arms RN. SWA Kerry Clapton Rottweiler 

34 Iccara Perception SWA Gillian Schweizer German Shepherd Dog 

35 Vonzennith Joland SWA Lucia Benova Rottweiler 
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36 Quinnaki Onnawynner JDX. SWA AD. Catherine Snook Border Collie 

37 Barcoo Bounty Hunter 
Kelly Pilgrim-
Byrne Smooth Collie 

38 
TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. GRAND.CH. Glenbogle 
Westward Ho CA. SWN corinne Ohehir Border Terrier 

 

RUNNING ORDER – CLUSTERS at conclusion of Independence 
Clusters - Clusters - Junior (JNR) Judge: Tracey O'Neil 

Cat 
# Dog Handler Breed 

39 CH.  Vansitar Go For Gold SWA Marilyn  Ive-Smith Dobermann 

40 Vonzennith Joland SWA Lucia Benova Rottweiler 

41 Belgenbeau Zedel Quiet Storm  Geraldine Mullan 
Belgian Shepherd Dog 
(Malinois) 

42 Ayda  Fiona Smith Dutch shepherd  

43  Ziggy SWN Ben Allen Associate Register 

44 T.CH. TS. CH.  Rosie SWA Rachel Evans Associate Register 

45 Boofa  Collette  Dagnall Bull Arab x Staffy 

46  Mossrose Abracadabra  corinne ohehir Border Terrier 

47 
T.CH. TS. GRAND.CH. Monsimbee Stormm 
SWA Kara Price German Shepherd Dog 

48 Eva  Jules Pearson Border Collie 

49  Remy SWN Jennifer Levy Associate Register 

50  Dryandra Dibley Doodah JD. AD. Rachel White Sporting Register 

51  Acheron TK.S. Kirby Reaves Associate Register 

52 
HCHAs  Southridge On The Fly HSAd JD. AD. 
GD. SWN HIBs Pamela Scurlock Border Collie 

53 Jodegee A Champagne Moment SWE Jane Wood Cocker Spaniel 

54 Iccara Perception SWA Gillian Schweizer German Shepherd Dog 

55 Icepaws You Takemy Breath Away SWE TD. Sheree  Stuart  Alaskan Malamute 

56 
TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. GRAND.CH. Cleemist 
West Coast Addie SWA Kathy  Phillips  Cocker Spaniel 

57 
RT. CH. Boomermagic Booms Addiction AD. 
JDX. JDM. RE. SWA CM. Ann Graham Labrador Retriever 

58 CH. Kobidan On Tap SWN Pat Meredith  German Shorthaired Pointer 

58a Jett John Stuart German Shepherd Dog 

59 Caviarlabs River Maggie SWA Aimee Moores Labrador Retriever 

60 

T.CH. TS. GRAND.CH. Dayre Queste Of Soul 
Dragon JD. CD. HNAs RAE. TK.S. RM. HSAd 
HMSA(s) Vicki Nemeth Border Collie 

61 Quinnaki Onnawynner JDX. SWA AD. Catherine Snook Border Collie 

62 Barcoo Bounty Hunter Kelly Pilgrim-Byrne Smooth Collie 

63 
CH. NEUT. CH. Mornoble Some Like It Hot 
TDX. Susan Taylor Dachshund (Long Haired) 

64 Eliteview Lord Furey TK.S. SWN Karren McCluskey Australian Shepherd 

65  Jasper RN. TDX. SWA Sara Macpherson Associate Register 

66  Lucy CD. RA. TK.S. Kirsten Pearson Associate Register 

67 Xyl  Shaina Taylor Alaskan Malamute 

68 Boomermagic Shining Star JD. CA. Marleen Boom Labrador Retriever 

69 
R.CH. Whoami Pocket Rocket RAE. CCD. 
TK.N. SWN Corry Lane Shetland Sheepdog 
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70 
O.CH. R.CH. Kleurig Guess Who HTM.N. 
SWN Deb Hyde Australian Shepherd 

71 Starkehre Brothers In Arms RN. SWA Kerry Clapton Rottweiler 

72 Borderton Mister M SWN Christine Phillips Australian Shepherd 

73  Kaimana  Lianne Cureton Associate Register 

74  Lexi SWN Meeghan Clay Associate Register 

75 Lucy  Heidi Miller Labrador Retriever 

76  Forest  Cara thomson Associate Register 

77  Delilah  Analise Dimasi Associate Register 

 

PARKING, PEEING & PAPERWORK 
COMPETITORS – Purple rectangles indicate areas for parking (there is overflow parking in the church across the road on 

Western Ave, should it be required). The Pink square is the Hall and the vicinity of the searches. The registration desk 

and Refreshment Station will be held just outside of the entrance door.  

 

The car park can be very busy and stressful environment to some dogs (and people!) – should you have a dog that 

requires a little more space to feel comfortable – we would recommend you park in the Western Ave car bays. This is 

still close, yet away from the packed car park and will allow your dog to be a little less stressed or cause stress to those 

around you. Please be mindful – we are in suburbia and the occasional bark is ok, however dogs that bark non-stop or 

showing signs of stress may be asked to leave. 

 

TOILETS – please ask at the registration desk for directions – the main hall toilets may be used before the searches 

(unless hides are being set – the door will be shut). During searches – the Male Toilets in the second hall may be 

accessed from the outside (the search exit area – look for the light) will become Unisex and used. 

 


